



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

INTEAM ASSOCIATES, LLC and
LAWRENCE GOODMAN, III,

Plaintiff/Counterclaim
Defendants Below-Appellants,

v.

HEARTLAND PAYMENT SYSTEMS,
LLC,

Defendant/Counterclaim Plaintiff
Below-Appellee.

No. 330, 2018

APPEAL FROM THE
COURT OF CHANCERY OF
THE STATE OF DELAWARE,
C.A. NO. 11523-VCMR

**PUBLIC VERSION FILED
OCTOBER 9, 2018**

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Thad J. Bracegirdle (No. 3691)
Andrea S. Brooks (No. 5064)
WILKS, LUKOFF & BRACEGIRDLE, LLC
4250 Lancaster Pike, Suite 200
Wilmington, DE 19805
(302) 225-0850

Attorneys for Appellants

Dated: October 1, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 5

I. HEARTLAND’S SUPPORT FOR THE REMAND ORDER IS BASED ENTIRELY UPON FOUR MISLEADING AND INCORRECT ASSUMPTIONS.....5

 A. Heartland Wrongly Assumes That This Court’s Reversal Of The Court of Chancery’s Holding That inTEAM And Mr. Goodman Were Not Liable For Breach Of Contract Necessarily Reversed The Entire Decision Of The Court of Chancery Following Trial, and the Factual Basis Therefor5

 B. Heartland Wrongly Assumes That The Post-Trial Injunction “Never Should Have Issued.” 7

 C. Heartland Wrongly Assumes That This Court Found That InTEAM And Mr. Goodman “Secretly” Developed Software With Competing Functions 8

 D. Heartland Wrongly Assumes That This Court Reversed The Trial Court’s Original Fact Finding After Trial That InTEAM and Mr. Goodman Were “Transparent.” 9

II. THE POST-TRIAL INJUNCTION, WHICH WAS AFFIRMED ON APPEAL, SHOULD NOT HAVE BEEN VACATED ON REMAND 12

 A. Relying On Unclean Hands To Vacate The Injunction Violated This Court’s Mandate And The Law Of The Case 12

 B. There Is No Basis To Vacate The Injunction For A “Prior Material Breach” 15

 C. Court of Chancery Rule 60(b) Does Not Apply..... 18

III.	HEARTLAND’S ATTACKS ON MR. GOODMAN’S AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES LACK MERIT AND ARE UNSUPPORTED BY THE TRIAL RECORD	20
A.	Heartland’s Claims For Relief Are Time-Barred.....	21
B.	Acquiescence, Waiver and Estoppel Bar Heartland’s Claims For Relief.....	23
C.	Heartland’s Unclean Hands Bar Its Claims For Relief.....	24
	CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Bodley v. Jones</i> , 59 A.2d 463 (Del. 1947)	24, 25
<i>Heartland Payment Sys., LLC v. inTEAM Assocs., LLC</i> , 171 A.3d 544 (Del. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Mobilactive Media, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 297950 (Del. Ch. Jan. 25, 2013).....	16, 17
<i>inTEAM Associates, LLC v. Heartland Payment Sys., Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 6819734 (Del. Ch. Nov. 18, 2016)	23
<i>Nakahara v. NS 1991 Am. Tr.</i> , 739 A.2d 770 (Del. Ch. 1998)	14, 15
<i>Phillips v. Hove</i> , 2011 WL 4404034 (Del. Ch. Sept. 22, 2011).....	24
<i>Scureman v. Judge</i> , 1998 WL 409153 (Del. Ch. June 26, 1998).....	18, 19
<i>Sherwood, Inc. v. Cottman Transmission Sys., Inc.</i> , 1982 WL 17882 (Del Ch. Apr. 15, 1982).....	15
<i>SmithKline Beecham Pharms. Co. v. Merck & Co.</i> , 766 A.2d 442 (Del. 2000)	14
<u>Statutes</u>	
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8106	21
